LIFE FITNESS

14150 Sunfish Lake Blvd. Ramsey Minnesota, 55303 U.S.A.
Tel: 763.323.4500 Fax: 763.323.4797
800.328.9714 (Toll-free within the U.S. and Canada)

www.parabody.com
INTERNATIONAL OFFICES
Life FitnessAtiantic BY Life Fitness (UK) Ltd.
Atlantic Headquarters Queen Adelaide
Bijdorpplein 25-31 Ely, Cambs CB7 4UB
2992 1B Barendrecht United Kingdom
The Netherlands Phone CSS: (01353) 665507

Phone: (180) 646 666
Fax: (180) 646 703

Life Fitness EUROPE GmbH
Siemensstrasse 3

85716 Unterschieissheim
Germany
Phone: (089)

3177510
Fax: (0893177

5199

Life Fitness Italia S KL
Via Elvas 92

39042 Bressanone

Italy .

Phone: 39 (472) 835-470
Fax: 39(472)833-150

Life Fitness Asia Pacific Limited
Room 2610, Miramar Tower
132 Nathan Road, Tsimshatsut
Kowloon, Hong Kong

Phone: (852)2891-6677

Fax: (852)2575-6001

Fax CSS: (01353) 666719

Life Fitness Benelux N.V.
Bijdorpplein 25-31

2992 1B Barendrecht
The Netherlands

Phone; 31 (180) 64 66 69
Fax: 31(180) 64 6699

Life Fitness Japan

8/F, Nippon Brunswick Building
5-27-7 Sendagaya

Shibuya-Ku, Tokyo 151-0051
Japan

Phone: 81 (3)3359-4309

Fax: 81 (3)3359-4307

Life Fitness Do Brazil

Al Rio Negro, 433-Predio 2-Sala 2
3o andar (Confab)
Aplhaville-Barueri-Sao Paulo
CEP: 06454-904

Brazil

Phone: 55 (11)7295-2217

Fax: 55(11)7295-2218

-

23
-
N2

N

AN

AT S

o

WARNING:

Read and follow all directions
for each step to insure proper
assembly of this product.
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MAINTENANCE

Please note:

* We recommend cleaning your product (pads and frame) on a regular basis, using warm soapy

water. Touch-up paint can be purchased from your ParaBody customer service representative
at (800) 328-9714.

* Inspect equipment daily. Tighten all loose connections are replace worn parts immediately.
Failure to do so may result in serious injury

* Lubricate guide rods with a teflon based (or equivalent) lubricant on a regular basis

= PLEASE RECORD THE INFORMATION REQUESTED BELOW. IN THE EVENT
YOU MAY NEED SERVICE YOU WILL BE ASKED FOR THIS INFORMATION.
REMEMBER TO FILL OUT YOUR WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD AND
MAIEL BACK. |

SERIAL #

DATE OF PURCHASE:

DEALERS NAME:

DEALERS PHONE #

Thank you MS. ?:.&Emm:m the ParaBody 835 Hip Sled System.

22

IMPORTANT NOTES

Please note:

* Thank you for purchasing the ParaBody 835 Hip Sled System. Please read these
instructions thoroughly and keep them for future reference. This product must be assembled
on a flat, level surface to assure its proper function.

* This product must be assembled on a flat, level surface to assure its proper function, DO NOT
securely tighten any frame connections until the entire frame has been assembled, unless
otherwise stated.

Tools Required for Assembly

* 3/4” wrench

* §/16” wrench

* Ratchet with 3/4” and 9/16” sockets
* Adjustable wrench

* Tape measure

Bolt Length Ruler

NOTE: BOLT LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE HEAD OF THE BOLT.

[

—————BOLT LENGTH ———|

BOLYT LENGTH RULER:
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PARTS LIST
CARRIAGE
STOPS
KEY | PART # DESCRIPTION KEY| PART# DESCRIPTION
1 |6504908 BASE QTY 25 | 6270501 4 X 14” NON-SKID STRIP
2 | 6506808 PLATFORM SLEEVE ! 26 | 6405201 2” SQ.END CAP 8
3 | 6507408 PAD SUPPORT 1 27 | 6416601 1-1/2” X 3/4” PARAGLIDE 1
4 - 16507708 RIGHTHANDLE 2 28 | 6467001 2”7 SQ. COVER CAP 2
5 16507808 LEFT HANDLE 1 29 | 3102501 " 3/8” WASHER 24
6 |6505408 REAR UPRIGHT 1 30 | 3102601 3/8” LOCK WASHER 8
7 16505902 CARRIAGE STOP BAR 1 31 | 3102802 3/8” LOCK NUT 8
8 |6504108 LEFTRAIL 2 32 | 3102502 /27 WASHER 3z
9 16504208 RIGHT RAIL 1 33 | 3102801 1/2” LOCK NUT 14
10 | 6504402 FOOTPLATE 1 34 | 3102804 | 1/2” LOW HEIGHT LOCK NUT 8
11 | 6504702 PLATFORM 1 35 | 3102909 3/8 X 1” BOLT 2
12 | 6506602 PLATFORM ADJUSTMENT 1 36 | 3102933 3/8 X 2” BOLT 4
13 | 6507002 WEIGHT SUPPORT 1 37 | 3102904 3/8 X 3” BOLT 8
14 16521202 ADJ. WHEEL BRACKET 1 38 | 3102935 3/8 X 4-1/2” BOLT 2
15 |6534302 PAD STOP 2 39 | 3202101 1/2 X 1-1/4” BOLT 2
16 |{6501402 CARRIAGE 1 40 | 3102953 1/2 X 2-3/4” BOLT 2
17 | 6509201 SHOULDER PAD 1 41 | 3102918 1/2 X 3-1/4” BOLT 6
18 | 6666501 SEAT PAD 2 47 | 3102917 1/2X 4 BOLT
19 16667301 BACK PAD I 43 13102937 1/2 X 4-1/2” BOLT- 8
20 |6500501 3” DiA. WHEEL i 44 | 3102944 1/2 X 5" BOLT 2
21 16500601 27 DIA. WHEEL 4 45 | 3110002 1-1/4” ROLL PIN 2
27 13103103 1-1/4 X 57 GRIP 4 46 | 6020601 1/2” FLANGE BEARING 2
23 13103104 13X 5" GRIP 2 47 1 6466901 1/2” DIA. SPRING PIN 2
SURE-LOC 24 13116001 | 1-1/4” SQ. RUBBER BUMPER 2
BUSHING
FIGURE 16
STEP 16:

« The PLATFORM (11) can adjust into three positions: 35, 40, and 45 degtees

« The HIP SLED was designed with the SURE-LOC SYSTEM for ultimate safety. To activate the CARRIAGE STOP BARS (7)from
cither the LEG PRESS or HACK SQUAT position, begin by moving the CARRIAGE (16) up. Grasp the (HANDLES or BAR) on
the CARRIAGE STOP BARS (7) and (push or pull) up and rotate them out. Now the stops are out of the way to perform the
exercise.

« To stop the CARRIAGE (16) on one of the three carriage stops simply rotate the CARRIAGE STOP BARS (7) back up and allow
them to drop down into the SURE-LOC SYSTEM. : .

_ 12 , 12 _ 12 _ 12 _ 12 “ 12 “ ’ )
0 _ 1 _ 2 F 3 ~ 4 _ 5 — 6
— | | I I | T - 1

20
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FIGURE 12

STEP 12:
. Attach two 1-1/4” SQ. RUBBER BUMPERS (24) to the ends of the ANGLES of the FOOT PLATE (10) as shown in FIGURE 12.

. SECURELY assemble one 1/2” DIA. SPRING PIN (47) to the meZO PIN HOUSING on the FOOT PLATE (10) as shown in FIGURE 35
FIGURE 12. (1! IMPORTANT !!! TIGHTEN THE NUT OF THE SPRING PIN SECURELY) STEP 5:
. LOOSELY assemble the LEFT (8) and RIGHT RAILS (9), along with the SEAT PAD (18) to the BASE (1) as shown in FIGURE 5
w 12 _ Y, S _ 12 ~ 12 _ 12 # 1/2 - _ using two 3/8 X 4-1/2” BOLTS (38), two 3/8"LOCK QmeHmwm (30), and two 3/8” WASHERS (29). Temporarily assemble the
A__ | M | w | , | 2 _ 3 ‘ 4 _ 5. _ _ m RAILS to the REAR UPRIGHT (6) using two 1/2 X 4-1/2” BOLTS (43) to aid in the assembly of this step.
: . ; I 1 1 t 1 1 I

16 9
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FIGURE 7
FIGURE 10 : STEP 7: |
. . SECURELY assemble two 2” DIA. WHEELS (21) to the BRACKETS on the left side of the CARRIAGE (16) as shown in
STEP 10: , S FIGURE 7 using two 3/8 X 2” BOLTS (36), four 3/8” WASHERS (29), and two 3/8” LOCK NUTS (31).
. SECURELY assemble the WEIGHT SUPPORT (13) to the CARRIAGE (16) as shown in FIGURE 10 using two 1 /2 X 4-1/2” . Assemble the two ADJ. WHEEL BRACKETS (14) to the nmE side of the CARRIAGE (16) as shown in FIGURE 7 using two 1/2
" BOLTS (43), two 1/2 X 3-1/4” BOLTS (41), eight 1/2” WASHERS (32), and four 1/2” LOCK NUTS (33).. X 2-3/4” BOLTS (40), two 1/2” WASHERS (32), and two 1/2” LOW HEIGHT LOCK NUTS (34). (NOTE: TIGHTEN BRACK-
: ETS SECURELY TO THE CARRIAGE, THEN BACK NUT OFF 12 TURN TOALLOWFORADJUSTMENT IN A
. LATTER STEP). o .
aT 17 . h 7 _N 12 w 12 _ 12 #m 1z m_ . SECURELY assemble two 2” DIA. WHEELS (21) to the ADJ. WHEEL BRACKETS (14) on the right side of the CARRIAGE
L ﬂ Ll * L1 _ 1 _ | “_, _ _ (1 .1 L P (16) as shown in FIGURE 7 using two 3/8 X 2” BOLTS (36), four 3/8” WASHERS (29), and two 3/8” LOCK NUTS (31).
11
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